

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

LAWRENCE FELDMAN,

Appellant,  
v.

Lower Tribunal No. 2014-CA-0162-NC  
**Appeal No. 2D14-3157**

PAUL ARCHER,

Appellee.

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit  
in and for Sarasota County, Florida.

LAW FIRM OF JAMES L. ESSENSON

James L. Essenson, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 359033  
Barbara J. Welch, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 624683  
2071 Main Street  
Sarasota, Florida 34237  
Telephone: (941) 954-0303  
Facsimile: (941) 951-7739  
Primary email: [essenson@essensonlaw.com](mailto:essenson@essensonlaw.com)  
Secondary email: [bwelch@essensonlaw.com](mailto:bwelch@essensonlaw.com)  
Counsel for Appellee, Paul Archer

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

    A. Feldman’s Complaint. .... 1

    B. Archer’s Motion to Dismiss and Feldman’s Response ..... 2

    C. The *Venetian Salami* Proceeding and Sworn Proof Presented ..... 4

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. FELDMAN FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION UNDER FLORIDA’S LONG-ARM STATUTE AND THUS THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER MUST BE AFFIRMED. .... 6

    B. FELDMAN FAILED TO MEET THE CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND THUS THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT IT HAD NO PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ARCHER. .... 14

        1. Feldman failed to establish that Archer had minimum contacts with Florida. .... 14

        2. The U.S. Supreme Court standard of traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice requires that the Trial Court decision in the instant case be affirmed. .... 25

C. FELDMAN’S “OTHER CONSIDERATIONS” IN HIS INITIAL BRIEF DO NOT WARRANT A REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION.....27

1. An Evidentiary Hearing Was Neither Requested Nor Required Since the Affidavits Did Not Conflict. ....27

2. There is No Law in Florida That Supports Feldman’s Theory That a Publication to a Spouse is Sufficient to Meet the Requirements for a Defamation Action.....29

V. CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>AUTHORITIES</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alecca v. AMG Managing Partners, LLC.</i> , 2014 WL 2987702 (M.D. Fla. 2014) .....	15, 26
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783, 104 S.Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804 (1984).....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985) .....	16, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Emerson v. Cole</i> , 847 So.2d 606 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	15
<i>Execu-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co. Ltd.</i> , 752 So.2d 582 (Fla. 2000) .....	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958).....	15
<i>Hilltopper Holding Corp. v. Estate of Cutchin ex rel.</i> , 955 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>Hou v. United Airlines Corporation</i> , 2006 WL 2884963 (M.D. Fla. 2006) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S.Ct. 154, 90 L.Ed. 95 (1945).....	25
<i>Internet Solutions Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 39 So.3d 1201 (Fla. 2010) .....	15
<i>Ileyac Shipping, Ltd. v. Riera-Gomez</i> , 899 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) .....	21, 22
<i>Johnson, Pope, Bokor, Ruppel &amp; Burns, LLP v. Forier</i> , 67 So. 3d 315 (Fla.2d DCA 2011) .....	28

<i>Krilich v. Wolcott</i> , 717 So. 2d 582, 584 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Posner v. Essex Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 178 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Price v. Kronenberger</i> , 24 So. 3d 775, 777 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	10, 11, 21, 24
<i>Silver v. Levinson</i> , 648 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Sun Bank, N.A. v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Company, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1030 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	15, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Swanky Apps, LLC v. Rooney Invest &amp; Finance, S.A.</i> , 126 So.3d 336 (3d DCA 2013).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Vance v. Tire Engineering and Distribution, LLC</i> , 32 So.3d 774 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	7
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais</i> , 554 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1989) .....	6, 7, 14
<i>Wiggins v. Tigrent, Inc.</i> , 147 So.3d 76, 86 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) .....	10, 11

**State Statutes**

§ 48.193.....	2, 6, 7
---------------	---------

**Other**

Restatement of Torts section 577, comment (J).....	29, 30
